Alternatives

16 15 15 16

Total Observation 20 20 20 20

Table 4: Trading Behaviour for Business Customers: Other DNOs
Trading Exp 1 Exp 2 Exp 3 Exp 4
Always Current Option 0 0 0 n/a
Always Alternative 1 0 0 0 0
Always Alternative 2 0 0 0 0
Neither/No Choice 0 0 0 1
Trading among
Alternatives 21 21 21 20

Total Observation 21 21 21 21

APPN Page 127

Trading at Different Cost Levels

We have also examined the number of respondents who choose alternatives
(1 and 2) at different cost levels.  This analysis provides some idea about
respondents’ sensitivity to cost and whether the cost ranges investigated in
the pilot survey have been realistic.

What we see from the graphs is that a substantial proportion of domestic
users, e.g. 15 to 20% of observations, choose alternatives A or B even at
the highest cost levels.  This suggests that we should incorporate higher
cost levels in the main survey.

Analysis of the business responses suggests that businesses are less
sensitive to costs and that a substantial proportion of these also choose
alternatives at the highest cost levels tested in the pilot survey.

APPN Page 128

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B
Domestic

Experiment 1:

a LPN  b. Other DNOs

Experiment 2:

a LPN   b. Other DNOs

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A
0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B

APPN Page 129

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B
Experiment 3:

a. LPN  b. Other DNOs

Experiment 4:

a. LPN   b. Other DNOs

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt A
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt B
(% adjustment to DUOS)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B

APPN Page 130

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B
Business
Experiment 1:

a. LPN   b. Other DNOs

Experiment 2:

a. LPN   b. Other DNOs

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B

APPN Page 131

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

Al
te

rn
at

iv
e

B
Experiment 3:

a. LPN   b. Other DNOs

Experiment 4:

a. LPN   b. Other DNOs

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt A
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

A

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Cost Level of Alt B
(as % of Annual Bill)

%
 C

ho
os

in
g

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e

B

APPN Page 132

RESPONSES TO DIAGNOSTIC QUESTIONS

In the survey, we asked respondents a number of diagnostic questions to
investigate the extent to which they felt they were able to undertake the
exercises.
Ability to Undertake the Exercises

When asked “Were you able to make the comparisons in the choices we
presented you?” almost all domestic and business respondents answered
yes, indicating that the vast majority of respondents were able to undertake
the exercises, specifically:

Business